

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re:

The Diocese of Rochester,

Debtor.

Case No. 19-20905

Chapter 11

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF
UNSECURED CREDITORS IN SUPPORT OF JOINDER AND
MOTIONS FOR RELIEF FROM THE AUTOMATIC STAY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	4
A. Cause Exists to Lift the Stay to Permit the Movants’ Claims to be Liquidated in State Court	6
B. All Relevant <i>Sonnax</i> Factors Support Lifting the Automatic Stay	8
1. Relief Will Fully Resolve the Question of Sexual Abuse Claim Value—the Central Issue of this Bankruptcy—Without Prejudicing Other Creditors (<i>Sonnax</i> Factors 1, 2, and 7)	8
2. The Interests of Child Sexual Abuse Survivors and Society At-Large Weigh Heavily in Favor of Granting Relief (<i>Sonnax</i> Factor 12)	10
3. The Debtor’s Insurers Have Full Responsibility for Defending the State Court Actions (<i>Sonnax</i> Factor 5)	11
4. New York State Court is the Appropriate Forum for Sexual Abuse Claims, and Relief Furthers the Interests of Judicial Economy and the Expeditious and Economical Determination of Litigation for the Parties (<i>Sonnax</i> Factors 4, 10 and 11)	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen County Bank & Trust Co. v. Valvmatic Int’l Corp.
51 B.R. 578 (N.D. Ind. 1985) 12

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal,
535 U.S. 234 (2002)..... 10

Barber v. Arnott (In re Arnott),
512 B.R. 744 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 14

Burger Boys, Inc. v. S. St. Seaport Ltd. P’ship,
183 B.R. 682kemble (S.D.N.Y. 1994)..... 7

Cook v. Griffin
102 B.R. 875 (N.D. Ga. 1989) 13

Doe v. Poritz,
662 A.2d 367 (N.J. 1995) 10

Fortin v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland,
871 A.2d 1208 (Me. 2005)..... 10

Gorse v. Long Neck, Ltd.
107 B.R. 479 (D. Del. 1989)..... 13

In re 950 Meat & Grocery Corp.,
617 B.R. 224 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 12

In re Glunk
342 B.R. 717 (Bankr. D. Pa. 2006)..... 11

In re Kemble
776 F.2d 802 (9th Cir. 1985) 14

In re Krank
84 B.R. 372 (Bankr. D. Pa. 1988)..... 11

In re Larkham
31 B.R. 273 (Bankr. D. Vt. 1983)..... 8

In re Mildred Deli Grocery, Inc.,
No. 18-10077 (MG), 2018 Bankr. LEXIS 546, at *11–12 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2018).... 8

In re PG&E Corp.,
No. 19-30088-DM, 2019 Bankr. LEXIS 2593, at *5-7 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2019) 8, 12,
14, 16

In re Project Orange Assocs., LLC,
432 B.R. 89 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 6, 12

In re Rabin
53 B.R. 529 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1985) 9

<i>In re Revco</i>	
99 B.R. 768 (N.D. Ohio 1989).....	14
<i>In re Rochester Drug Coop., Inc.</i> ,	
2020 Bankr. LEXIS 1935, *5, 2020 WL 4248726 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. July 22, 2020).....	6
<i>In re Touloumis</i> ,	
170 B.R. 825 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	6
<i>In re Walsh</i>	
79 B.R. 28 (D. Nev. 1987).....	12
<i>In re Wheeler Group, Inc.</i>	
75 B.R. 200 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1987).....	14
<i>J.S. v. R.T.H.</i> ,	
714 A.2d 924 (N.J. 1998)	10
<i>Murray Indus., Inc. v. Aristech Chem. Corp. (In re Murray Indus., Inc.)</i> ,	
121 B.R. 635 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1990).....	12
<i>New Life Center, Inc. v. Fessio</i> ,	
229 F.3d 1143 (4th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>O’Rourke v. Cairns</i>	
129 B.R. 87 (Bankr. E.D. La. 1991).....	13
<i>Owens v. State</i> ,	
724 A.2d 43 (Md. 1999)	10
<i>U.S. v. Banks</i> ,	
556 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2009)	10
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(1)	6
11 U.S.C. § 501.....	5
2019 N.Y. Laws 11, 2019 N.Y. SB 2440	14
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(B).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(5)	13
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess., 343-344 (1977).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 95-989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 52-3 (1976)	6
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 50.....	12
Rules	
NY CLS Unif Rules, Civil Cts § 202.72 (1)–(3)	13
